Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade

Budget estimates 2008–2009; 5 June 2008
Answers to questions on notice from Department of Veterans' Affairs

Question 2

Outcome 1

Topic: Partner service pension

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, pp. 18 and 22
Senator Cormann asked

(1) Please provide details of the number of partners of veterans who will not be able to access the partner service pension?

(2) What are the categories of people expected to be affected?

(3) How many there of them are there?

(4) What social welfare do we expect them to transition to?
Answer

Partner Service Pension Age Eligibility change

(a) Based on historic claim rates for partner service pension made by partners in the age group 50 to 58.5 years old, some 930 people will be ineligible for partner service pension due to the increase in the age requirement over the forward estimates period, including approximately 400 in the 2008–09 financial year.

Note that legislation was introduced on 24 September 2008 to set an age 50 qualifying age for partners of veterans on all above general rate pensions, ie those who are paid a pension under the Veterans’ Entitlements Act 1986 at:

· the Intermediate rate; or

· the Extreme Disablement Adjustment rate; or

· the Temporary payment at the Special rate; or

· a General rate which has been increased by items 1 to 6 of the table in section 27.

Similarly, the age requirement will remain at 50 years for partners of those who are assessed as having at least 80 impairment points under the Military Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 2004 (MRCA).

Cancellation of Partner Service Pension following marital separation

(b) The two categories of partner service pensioners affected by the measure to cease partner service pension after marital separation are:

· any separated partner service pensioner who is under Age Pension age and who has been separated from their spouse for twelve months or more on 1 January 2009; and 

· any separated partner service pensioner who is under Age Pension age as at 1 January 2009 and whose veteran spouse has commenced a new de facto relationship since separating from the partner service pensioner.  Under current legislation, if the partner service pensioner commences a new de facto relationship after separating, eligibility for partner service pension is lost immediately.

(c) It is estimated that there will be some 580 partners as at 1 January 2009 that are under Age Pension age and who separated from a veteran for more than 12 months.  This group will include a number who either: may have reconciled but have not advised the Department; or who may qualify as separated due to illness.  Partners who are determined to be separated due to illness or reconciled will not be affected by the measure.

(d) For those partners who are under Age Pension age and who are unable to enter the workforce immediately, the most likely Centrelink benefits are Newstart Allowance, Parenting Payment (single), Carer Payment, Disability Support Pension, or Widow Allowance. 
NOTE:  The changes outlined in part (b) of the answer are subject to passage of the legislation.

Question 3 
Outcome 2.2

Topic: Mental Health 

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, pp. 25–26
Senator Hogg asked
(1) Could you provide any statistics on:

(a)
the forms of mental illness that might be suffered by DVA clients; and

(b)
those who served overseas as opposed to those who had a mental illness even though they have not served overseas?

(2) Is there any indication of an increase in those statistics in any category?

(3)
Provide some trend analysis? 

(4)
Could you advise the number of those who commit suicide?

(5)
Did their mental illness contribute to their death?

(6)
Can you tell me if the number of those whose suicide is attributable to their mental illness has been increasing or decreasing?

Answer
(1)(a)  The major mental health disabilities veterans predominantly suffer from include Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD), alcohol and/or drug issues, depression, and anxiety.

For the financial years 2003–04 to 2007–08, the number of mental health claims by the primary International Classification of Diseases (ICD) code are:

	Statistics on the major forms of mental illness that might be suffered by DVA clients 
	

	Financial Year
	Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD)
	Alcohol dependence
	Depressive disorder
	Anxiety*
	Depression
	Loss of sexual desire

	2003–04
	            1,482 
	              463 
	              204 
	              324 
	                64 
	              338 

	2004–05
	            1,127 
	              408 
	              219 
	              213 
	                53 
	              277 

	2005–06
	            1,020 
	              336 
	              218 
	              178 
	                45 
	                21 

	2006–07
	              960 
	              397 
	              228 
	              137 
	                43 
	                 –   

	2007–08
	              790 
	              285 
	              240 
	              133 
	                37 
	                  5 

	Total
	            5,379 
	            1,889 
	            1,109 
	              985 
	              242 
	              641 

	* Anxiety, Anxiety Disorders and Phobic Anxiety have been combined due to their similarities.

	

	Notes:

	· This data is based on the number of mental health claims by primary ICD code.

	· Mental health ICD codes for mental health claims were used in preference to Statement of Principle (SOP) codes as there was a large number of mental health claims that did not have a corresponding SOP code attributed to it.

	· This data represents the total number of accepted claims for the above conditions, not the total number of claimants in the five year period.

	· Depression and Depressive disorders were kept separate as they are clinically quite different.

	· Like other members of the general community, veterans (whether having or not having mental health accepted disabilities) may suffer from a range of non-service-related mental health issues.


(1)(b)
The following table illustrates that the vast majority of those with a mental health accepted disability had overseas service:

	Financial Year
	Clients with an accepted Mental Health condition*
	Clients who served overseas **
	% with overseas service
	

	2003–04
	2,187
	2,007
	91.8%
	

	2004–05
	1,682
	1,527
	90.8%
	

	2005–06
	1,567
	1,396
	89.1%
	

	2006–07
	1,489
	1,293
	86.8%
	

	2007–08
	1,312
	1,193
	90.9%
	

	Total
	8,237
	7,416
	90.0%
	

	
	
	
	
	

	* This represents all clients with an accepted mental health condition by the year of their first accepted mental health claim.

	** Overseas service—a client was deemed to have served overseas if any of the client's mental health claims were attributed to overseas service.


(2)
There appears to be no significant increase in any of these categories.

(3) The following table details the total mental health claims for the last five financial years:
	Financial Year
	Accepted as service-related
	No incapacity found-No Incapacity established
	Rejected
	Total Claims

	2003–04
	3,445
	32
	1,189
	4,666

	2004–05
	2,863
	18
	1,138
	4,019

	2005–06
	2,637
	27
	1,294
	3,958

	2006–07
	2,537
	25
	1,468
	4,030

	2007–08
	2,150
	 5
	1,361
	3,516

	Total 
	13,632
	107
	6,450
	20,189

	Note: A mental Health Claim was assumed to be a claim that had a:

	
	· - SOP codes = any SOP code starting with E
	
	

	
	· - ICD 9 codes = 290.00 to 319.99
	
	
	

	
	· - ICD 10 codes = F00 to F99
	
	
	


Over the financial years 2003–04 to 2007–08, the total number of claims and the total number determined to be service-related has declined slightly.

(4)
During the last five financial years (2003–04 to 2007–08) there has been a total of 27 accepted service-related suicides covered under the VEA, MRCA, and SRCA reported.
 Of these suicides, 12 clients had an existing service-related mental health condition.

The issue of suicide will be addressed by the study into the incidence of suicide in the ex-service community, which was announced on 22 August 2008 by the Minister for Veterans’ Affairs, the Hon Alan Griffin MP.

(5)
This is currently unknown in more detail than that outlined in the answer to part (4) of this question. 

On 22 August 2008, the Minister for Veterans’ Affairs, the Hon Alan Griffin MP, released details of a study into the incidence of suicide in the ex–service community. The study will be conducted independently of the Department of Veterans’ Affairs, but with its full support. Associate Professor David Dunt, epidemiologist and public health specialist, will conduct the study and is expected to report to the Government by the end of 2008. The Terms of Reference of the Study are attached.

As Professor Dunt is also conducting the recently announced review of mental health services in the Australian Defence Force, his appointment to conduct the suicide study will deliver a more coordinated response to mental health while in-service and post-service. The closing date for submissions from members of the veteran and ex-service community close on 5 October 2008.
(6)
The numbers of identified suicides, while appearing to decrease, are too small to undertake meaningful trend analysis. The study into the incidence of suicide in the ex-service community should provide more detailed information.

Question 4 
Outcome 3 

Topic: Maintenance of graves of former Australian Prime Ministers Reid and Fisher
FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, p. 27
Senator Trood asked
Has any curatorial work been done on the war graves of former Australian Prime Minsters Fisher and Reid in London?

Answer
The maintenance of graves of former Australian Prime Ministers and Governors-General is funded through the Commemoration of Historic Events and Famous Persons (CHEFP) program administered by the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts (DEWHA). The Office of Australian War Graves (OAWG) has for some years assisted DEWHA by arranging inspections of the graves of former Prime Ministers and Governors–General and arranging repairs where required. These works have been funded through DEWHA. 

The restoration of the graves for former Prime Ministers Andrew Fisher at Hampstead Cemetery, London, and George Reid at Putney Vale Cemetery, London, was the subject of a Memorandum of Understanding between OAWG and DEWHA dated 28 June 2006.

OAWG arranged for management and inspection of these restoration projects through the Australian High Commission in London. The Australian High Commission advised that the restoration of Andrew Fisher's grave was completed in early March 2007, and that the restoration work on George Reid's grave was completed in May 2007. The cost of the restoration works totalled $5,340.
Question 5 
Outcome 3

Topic: Saluting Their Service—Funding of Projects 2007–08 

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, p. 28
Senator Cormann asked
How many projects were funded under Saluting Their Service program last financial year?
Answer
656 grants for a total of $2.6 million were approved in 2007–08 under the Saluting Their Service program.

Question 7 
Outcome 3.6 

Topic: Minister Griffin’s Overseas Travel 

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, p. 39
Senator Cormann asked
Did the Minister host any departmentally funded function on any of the overseas trips undertaken since gaining office?

Answer
Yes.

25 April 2008, the Minister for Veterans’ Affairs hosted a breakfast at Villers–Bretonneux, France, following the Anzac Day Dawn Service, for 80 guests including French officials and Commonwealth War Graves Commission staff. The costs were shared between the Department of Veterans’ Affairs and the Department of Defence.

26 April 2008, the Minister for Veterans’ Affairs hosted a lunch at Bapaume following the Anzac Day community services at Villers–Bretonneux, France, for 14 guests including regional officials. The costs were shared between the Department of Veterans’ Affairs and the Department of Defence.

27 April 2008, the Minister for Veterans’ Affairs hosted a dinner in Jerusalem, Israel, for 54 guests including the Hon Bronwyn Bishop MP, the veterans’ commemorative mission party, and Australian Defence Force contingent in Israel for the dedication of the Park of the Australian Soldier at Be’er–Sheva. The costs were met by the Department of Veterans’ Affairs.

Question 1

Output 6

Topic: Efficiency Dividends

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, pp. 13, 14 and 46
Senator Cormann asked
a)
What is the cost of the voluntary redundancies?

b)
Which work areas have lost staff and what are the levels of those staff who lost their jobs? (Including, for the Australian War Memorial only, a list of the projects they worked on.)

Answer
Department of Veterans’ Affairs

a)
Severance payments for people who were offered and accepted a voluntary retrenchment, with effect between 1 January 2008 and 30 June 2008 is $2,930,597.

b) The classification levels of employees who accepted a voluntary retrenchment under the Department’s Enterprise Agreement or an incentive to retire under section 37 of the Public Service Act 1999 between 1 January 2008 and 30 June 2008 are:

SES 




  3

Medical Officers


  9

EL 2




10

EL 1




11

APS 1 to 6



  7

Total




40

These employees worked in the following areas:

Corporate 



16

Policy and Development

  4

Service Delivery 


19

Business Integrity


  1

Australian War Memorial

a)
Nil.  No voluntary redundancies have been offered.

b)
The Post 45 Conflicts project included a staffing plan of eight positions. Three positions were held by ongoing staff and five were held by non–ongoing staff. Whilst the ongoing staff undertook roles in the project they were backfilled in their normal roles by non–ongoing staff. At the conclusion of the project these ongoing staff moved back to their normal roles and the non–ongoing staff ceased.  

The Five non–ongoing staff were engaged specifically for the project and ceased at the conclusion of the project. These positions were of varying classifications from APS4 to APS6.

Question 6

Output 6 

Topic: Ministerial and Support Services

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, p. 36
Senator Cormann asked
What is the number of written briefs supplied to the Minister since the election?

Answer
As at 30/6/08

General Briefs


685

Question Time Briefs

  77

Current Issues Briefs

100

Senate Estimates Briefs
  89

Total



951

Question 9 
Output 6

Topic: Appointments 

Written question on notice
Senator Fierravanti–Wells asked
What appointments have been made to boards, advisory committees, or any other quasi-autonomous non-governmental organisations (quangos) within the following departments and agencies within the responsibility of the department since 24 November 2007?

Answer
Military Rehabilitation and Compensation Commission – 2 Members

Council of the Australian War Memorial – 2 Members

Veterans’ Review Board – 5 Senior Members, 11 Services Members, 4 Members

Specialist Medical Review Board – Convener

Treatment Monitoring Committee, Tasmania – Chair and 13 Members

Treatment Monitoring Committee, Victoria – Chair and 13 Members

Treatment Monitoring Committee, Western Australia – Chair and 10 Members

Treatment Monitoring Committee, Australian Capital Territory – Member

Practice Management Advisory Committee – Chair, 12 Members, Secretariat

Veterans and Veterans Family Counselling Service National Advisory Committee – Chair and 2 Members.
Question 10 
Output 6 

Topic: Quangos

Written question on notice
Senator Fierravanti–Wells asked
Please list all quangos within the Department of Veterans’ Affairs and its agencies within the responsibility of the Department of Veterans’ Affairs.

Answer: Nil
Question 11 
Output 6

Topic: Election Commitments 

Written question on notice
Senator Fierravanti–Wells asked
Please advise whether the list of items under the policy heading on the ALP website http://www.alp.org.au/ constitutes the total sum election "promises" made by the Rudd Government within the Portfolio.

If not, please provide a comprehensive list which includes all promises referred to on the ALP website as well as those that were made but are not contained on the ALP website?

Answer
As indicated in previous answers on this issue (answer to Questions on Notice 153 to 188 of 12 February 2008), the election commitments made by Federal Labor are on the public record. Those measures implementing commitments that are funded through Budget appropriations to the Prime Minister and Cabinet portfolio are detailed in Departments’ Portfolio Budget Statements.

Question 8

Australian War Memorial 

Outcome 1
Topic: Australian War Memorial—Depreciation fund 

FADT Hansard Proof, 5 June 2008, p. 45
Senator Cormann asked
How much of the depreciation fund was spent in the 2007–08 financial year?

Answer
The Australian War Memorial spent $7,997,894.50 from the depreciation funding in 2007–08.

Note: Senator Cormann's question in relation to the Australian War Memorial and the efficiency dividend (FADT Hansard proof, 5 June 2008, p. 46) is answered under question 1 above.

�  These figures do not include: 


veterans who may have committed suicide while their claim was still being processed (as no data is available); or 


any suicide cases where the veteran was already on a rate of pension (eg. Special Rate) which provided automatic dependent benefits (ie. such as War Widow/ers pension and Gold Card). Those dependents with an automatic entitlement do not need to lodge a claim to have the death accepted as service-related. 
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